STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2018 No. 100

ROAD TRAFFIC PROCEDURE

The Enforcement of Fines and Other Penalties (Revocations) Order (Northern Ireland) 2018

Made	-	-	-	-	23rd April 2018
Coming	into	oper	ation	<i>1st June 2018</i>	

The Department of Justice makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 28(2) and (3) of the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2016(1).

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Enforcement of Fines and Other Penalties (Revocations) Order (Northern Ireland) 2018 and shall come into operation on 1st June 2018.

Revocations

- **2.** The following are revoked—
 - (a) the Road Traffic Fixed Penalties (Enforcement of Fines) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997(2); and
 - (b) the Penalty Notices (Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2011) (Enforcement of Fines) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012(**3**).

(1) 2016 c.21 (N.I.)

⁽²⁾ S.R. 1997 No. 344; amended by S.R. 2011 No. 242 and S.R. 2016 No.317

⁽³⁾ S.R. 2012 No.188; amended by S.R. 2016 No.317

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Justice on 23rd April 2018



Nick Perry A senior officer of the Department of Justice

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order revokes the Road Traffic Fixed Penalties (Enforcement of Fines) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997 (S.R. 1997 No.344) and the Penalty Notices (Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2011) (Enforcement of Fines) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012 (S.R. 2012 No.188) in consequence of Part 1 of the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 which makes new provision for the enforcement of fines and other financial penalties.

An Explanatory Memorandum has been produced and is available from Criminal Justice Policy and Legislation Division, Department of Justice, Massey House, Stormont Estate, Belfast, BT4 3TA, or online alongside this Statutory Rule at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr.